ANDERECK, EVANS, MILNE, PEACE & JOHNSON, L.L.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

EUGENE E. ANDERECK

TERRY M. EVANS

ERWIN L. MILNE

JACK PEACE

CRAIG S. JOHNSON

RODRIC A. WIDGER

GEORGE M. JOHNSON

BEVERLY J. FIGG

WILLIAM S. LEWIS

VICTOR S. SCOTT

COREY K. HERRON

700 EAST CAPITOL AVENUE

COL. DARWIN MARMADUKE HOUSE

P.O. BOX 1438

JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI 65102-1438

TELEPHONE 573-634-3422

April 21, 2003

FAX 573-634-7822

MATTHEW M. KROHN

LANETTE R. GOOCH

SHAWN BATTAGLER

ROB TROWBRIDGE

JOSEPH M. PAGE

LISA C. CHASE

JUDITH E. KOEHLER

ANDREW J. SPORLEDER

APR 2 1 2003

OF COUNSEL MARVIN J. SHARP

PATRICK A. BAUMHOER GREGORY C. STOCKARD (1904-1993)

PHIL HAUCK (1924-1991)

Mr. Dale Hardy Roberts Secretary/Chief Administrative Law Judge Missouri Public Service Commission P. O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102

Missouri Public Service Commission

Re In the Matter of Ozark Border Electric Cooperative Complaint Against City of Poplar Bluff, Missouri Regarding Terms and Conditions of Their Territorial Agreement

Dear Secretary Roberts:

Enclosed for filing please find an original and five (5) copies of Ozark Border Electric Cooperative's Complaint in the above-referenced matter.

Thank you for seeing this filed.

Sincerely.

Lisa Cole Chase

CSJ:tr

cc:

Stanley Estes Dan Joyce

Michael Dandino Terry McVey L. Joe Scott Mark Kennedy

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION STATE OF MISSOURI



In the Matter of Ozark Border Electric) Cooperative Complaint Against City of) Poplar Bluff, Missouri, Regarding Terms) and Conditions of their Territorial) Agreement)	Case No.	Missouri Public Service Commission
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----------	---------------------------------------

COMPLAINT

COMES NOW Ozark Border Electric Cooperative for its formal Complaint against the City of Poplar Bluff, Missouri, made pursuant to §§ 386.250, 386.390, 386.800, and 394.312.6 RSMo. 2000 and 4 CSR 240-2.070(3), and states as follows:

- 1. Ozark Border Electric Cooperative is a rural electric cooperative organized and existing under the laws of the state of Missouri, with its principal place of business in Butler County, Missouri.
- 2. The City of Poplar Bluff, Missouri, is a Missouri municipal corporation of the third class organized and existing under the laws of the state of Missouri. The address for the City of Poplar Bluff, Missouri is:

Scott Faughn, Mayor
City of Poplar Bluff
City of Poplar Bluff
101 Oak Street
Poplar Bluff, Missouri 63901

Municipal Utilities
City of Poplar Bluff
101 Oak Street
Poplar Bluff, Missouri 63901

3. Ozark Border Electric Cooperative has the following address and contact information:

Stanley Estes, General Manager U.S. Highway 67 South P. O. Box 400 Poplar Bluff, Missouri 63902-0400 Telephone: 573-785-4631

Facsimile: 573-785-1853

4. Copies of all pleadings, orders and other filings in this docket should be served upon the following counsel for Ozark Border Electric Cooperative:

Victor S. Scott, Mo Bar No. 42963 Lisa Cole Chase, Mo Bar No. 51502 Andereck, Evans, Milne, Peace & Johnson, LLC 700 East Capitol P. O. Box 1438 Jefferson City, MO 65102 Telephone: 573-634-3422

Telephone: 573-634-3422
Facsimile: 573-634-7822
E-mail: vscott@aempb.com
E-Mail: lisachase@aempb.com

Mark Kennedy, Mo Bar No. 28183 Kennedy, Kennedy & Robbins, LC 1165 Cherry Street P. O. Box 696 Poplar Bluff, MO 63902 Telephone: 573-686-2459

Telephone: 573-686-2459 Facsimile: 573-686-7822

E-Mail: mark@kkrlawfirm.com

- 5. On or about the 22nd day of August, 1997, Ozark Border Electric Cooperative and the City of Poplar Bluff, Missouri entered into a Territorial Agreement, which was approved by the Missouri Public Service Commission in Case No. EO-98-143 on December 31, 1997.
- 6. Under the Territorial Agreement, customers of Ozark Border Electric Cooperative located within certain "zones" as defined by the agreement would be transferred to the City of Poplar Bluff upon the completion of annexations by the City of those certain areas, and upon the City's paying the purchase price for those customers as set forth in the agreement. A copy of the agreement is attached hereto, **marked Exhibit 1**, and made a part hereof by reference, and incorporated as if fully set forth herein.

- 7. That in and around the year 2000, the City annexed some 42 properties located in "zone 1" of the areas serviced by Cooperative as set forth and described in the Territorial Agreement.
- 8. That paragraph 4(B) of the Territorial Agreement provides that "If the City annexes a parcel or parcels located within Zone 1, the City shall, within sixty (60) days after the effective date of the annexation, 1) provide the notice by publication in a newspaper of general circulation, and 2) provide written notice to Cooperative of City's intent to include any structure served by Cooperative within the annexed area into the City's service territory, as provided in Section 386.800, RSMo. 1994."
- 9. That City failed to provide the notice within 60 days as set forth in paragraph 4(B) of the Territorial Agreement.
 - 10. Controversy exists between the parties as follows:
- (a) Cooperative contends that the 60 day provision is a contractual provision reiterating the statutory requirement as set forth in §386.800.3(1), RSMo. 2000. That paragraph 4(B) was included in the Territorial Agreement to ensure that there was an established process and procedure regarding the exchange of customers to ensure that the public interest was being served. The public interest is served by Territorial Agreements and paragraphs such as Paragraph 4(B) in that it provides certainty by establishing a deadline by which changes in service territories may occur. Such certainty enables either party to rely on the exclusive service areas as set forth in the Territorial Agreement which allows each party the ability to make long-term plans and development of infrastructure and provide proper maintenance, to prevent future duplication of electric service facilities, guarding economic efficiencies and benefiting the public safety and aesthetics. Without such certainty, the Cooperative would be required to provide

maintenance and repairs to facilities that, at any time, could be taken by the City after an annexation. Such an uncertainty would adversely affect long-term planning of infrastructure, improvements and maintenance in these areas.

The Cooperative further contends that, if the City is not held to be bound by the 60 day notice as prescribed by paragraph 4(B) of the Territorial Agreement, the Commission should terminate the Territorial Agreement as it would no longer be in the public interest as the Cooperative would be required to provide maintenance and repairs to facilities that, at any time, can be taken by the City after an annexation. Furthermore, the Commission should deem the Territorial Agreement be void for failure of the parties to have a "meeting of the minds" with respect to the terms and conditions pertaining to the 60 day notice in paragraph 4(B) of the Territorial Agreement.

- (b) The City contends that the Cooperative had actual knowledge of the City's annexations and intent to service these properties, and that Cooperative has not been prejudiced in any way by the failure of the City to give the prescribed 60 day notice as set forth in paragraph 4(B) of the Territorial Agreement. The City contends that the 60 day notice is procedural in nature and that City may still proceed under the Territorial Agreement to purchase the rights to include the 42 annexed areas into the Plaintiff's service.
- 11. The City filed a "Petition for Declaratory Judgment" in the Circuit Court of Butler County, Missouri on or about November 22, 2002.
- 12. Counsel for Ozark Border Electric Cooperative filed "Motion to Dismiss the Petition for Declaratory Judgment" on or about December 10, 2002, along with a "Memorandum in Support of Defendants Motion to Dismiss," stating, in part, that "[p]ursuant to §394.312.6

regarding disputes over territorial agreements, the Commission 'shall have jurisdiction to entertain and hear complaints involving any Commission approved territorial agreement."

13. On February 11, 2003, the Judge made the following order:

"Plaintiff appears by Terry M. McVey and Paul A. Kidwell, its' attorneys. Defendant appears by Mark A. Kennety, its' attorney. Defendant's Motions to Dismiss Petition for Declaratory Judgment filed on 12/10/02 is taken up. Defendant's attorney invites the Court's attention to Paragraph 15 of a Territorial Agreement dated 8/22/97, and Court suggests that Public Service Commission be contacted to see if it will render an informal opinion in this matter. Motion to Dismiss is held in obeyance until such information is received from the Public Service Commission. Paul McGhee, Judge." Order attached hereto, marked Exhibit 2.

14. Paragraph 15 of the Territorial Agreement dated 8/22/97, and approved by the Missouri Public Service Commission by Report and Order dated December 31, 1997, states:

"15. PARTIES TO EXERCISE GOOD FAITH IN IMPLEMENTING AGREEMENT:

It is understood by both parties hereto, that from time to time questions may arise regarding specific situations and the impact of this Agreement upon the electrical service to be provided to some particular customer or prospective customer. The parties hereto agree that they shall at all times communicate with one another in the good faith implementation of this Agreement, it being the goal of the parties to work with one another to give a reasonable and practical interpretation of the contents of this Agreement in any given situation. If differences arise concerning the interpretation of any portion of this Agreement that cannot be resolved by the parties, all parties agree to jointly seek an informal opinion of the Public Service Commission to resolve any such issues as soon as possible. Nothing herein shall invalidate any other portion of this Agreement during the process of reaching a resolution of a particular issue." (emphasis added).

15. The Commission has jurisdiction over this matter by virtue of the authority found in §§ 386.250, 386.390, 386.800, and 394.312.6 RSMo. 2000 and 4 CSR 240-2.070(3).

WHEREFORE, Ozark Border Electric Cooperative requests that the Commission enter an Order satisfying this Complaint by issuing relief in one or more of the following respects:

(a) An Order directing that the City of Poplar Bluff, Missouri is bound by the 60 day notice requirement in paragraph 4(B) of the Territorial Agreement; or

- (b) That the Territorial Agreement is terminated because it is no longer in the public interest as it does not establish with certainty the exclusive service areas of Ozark Border Electric Cooperative; or
- (c) In the alternative, that the Territorial Agreement is no longer in the public interest, and/or is void as there was an apparent failure of the parties to have a "meeting of the minds" with respect to the 60 day notice provision in paragraph 4(B) of the Territorial Agreement with respect to whether said provision was a substantive provision that was to be strictly adhered to, or a procedural provision that need not be adhered to.

Respectfully Submitted,

ANDERECK, EVANS, MILNE, PEACE AND JOHNSON L.L.C.

Victor S. Scott, MoBar# 42963

Lisa Cole Chase, MoBar# 51502

700 E. Capitol Avenue

P.O. Box 1438

Jefferson City, MO 65102

Tel: 573-634-3422

Fax: 573-634-7822

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANTS

TERRITORIAL AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this 22 day of August, 1997, by and between The City of Poplar Bluff, Missouri, operating through its Municipal Utilities, with offices located at 101 Oak Street, Poplar Bluff, Missouri ("City"), and Ozark Border Electric Cooperative, a Missouri cooperative organized and existing pursuant to Chapter 394, RSMo., with its offices located on U.S. Highway 67 South, Poplar Bluff, Missouri ("Cooperative").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, City and Cooperative are authorized by law to provide electrical service within Butler County, Missouri; and,

WHEREAS, Section 394.312, RSMo. 1994, provides that competition to provide retail electrical service as between rural electric cooperatives such as Ozark Border and municipally owned utilities such as City may be displaced by written territorial agreements; and,

WHEREAS, City and Cooperative desire 1) to promote the orderly development of retail electrical service within a portion of Butler County, Missouri, 2) to avoid unnecessary duplication of electrical facilities therein; and, 3) to assist in minimizing potential territorial disputes among themselves;

NOW, THEREFORE, City and Cooperative, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained ("this Agreement"), the adequacy and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, agree as follows:

1. GENERAL DESCRIPTION AND SCOPE OF AGREEMENT:

- A. This Agreement pertains only to the three areas in Butler County, Missouri, which are described by metes and bounds as shown in Appendices A, B and C and depicted in the map contained in Appendix D to this Agreement. This Agreement shall have no effect whatsoever upon electrical service by Cooperative or City in any other area.
- B. This Agreement establishes three "Zones" (designated Zone 1, Zone 2, and Zone 3) as electric service areas or territories in which the respective rights of City and Cooperative relative to the provision of retail electrical service to present and future structures have been agreed to by City and Cooperative for a period of twenty (20) years as provided in Paragraph 12 ("the Term").
- C. This Agreement has no effect on the provision of service to customers or structures within the corporate limits of the City as they are constituted on the Effective Date. Furthermore, this Agreement has no affect on the Cooperative's provision of service to its customers or structures that are not located within any of the territory assigned to either party under this Agreement.

- D. This Agreement does not require any current customer of either City or Cooperative to change their supplier of retail electrical energy upon the approval of the Agreement. However, this Agreement contemplates that if there are future annexations by City within the areas designated as Zones 1 and 2, then present and future customers of Cooperative in those areas will be transferred to the City upon the completion of such future annexations by the City and upon completion of a purchase of said facilities upon payment of fair and reasonable compensation pursuant to Section 386.800.5, RSMo., 1994. Except as hereinafter set forth in Paragraph 6-E, and pursuant to statute, the term "fair and reasonable compensation" shall mean the following:
 - (1) The present-day reproduction cost, new, of the properties and facilities serving the annexed areas, less depreciation computed on a straight-line basis; and,
 - (2) An amount equal to the reasonable and prudent cost of detaching the facilities in the annexed areas and the reasonable and prudent cost of constructing any necessary facilities to reintegrate the system of the affected electric supplier outside the annexed area after detaching the portion to be transferred to the municipally owned electric utility; and,
 - (3) Four hundred percent (400%) of gross revenues less gross receipts taxes received by the affected electric supplier from the twelve-month period preceding the approval of the municipality's governing body under the provisions of subdivision (2) of sub-section 3 of this section, normalized to produce a representative usage from customers at the subject structures in the annexed area; and,
 - (4) Any federal, state and local taxes which may be incurred as a result of the transaction, including the recapture of any deduction or credit; and,
 - (5) Any other costs reasonably incurred by the affected electric supplier in connection with the transaction, including relocation costs; and,
 - (6) Those factors delineated in Section 386.800.7, sub-paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4.

For purposes of this Agreement, a "completed annexation" shall be any annexation legally accomplished by the City of Poplar Bluff pursuant to Section 71.012 or Section 71.015, RSMo, and which is not successfully challenged in any court or the Public Service Commission during the time limitation provided therefore in Sections 71.012 or 71.015, RSMo. Cooperative shall

have the exclusive right to provide permanent electrical service to all existing structures in Zone 3 which are receiving permanent electrical service from the Cooperative on the Effective Date and City shall not have any right to provide such service to such structures during the Term of this Agreement.

E. This Agreement in no way limits the right or ability of the City to pursue annexation in any area or the rights of the City pursuant to Section 386.800, RSMo. in any area.

2. **DEFINITIONS**:

- A. References to "structure" shall have the same meaning as the definition of the term "structure" found in Sections 91.025, 393.106 and 394.315, RSMo. in effect at the relevant time. In the event no such statutory definitions exist or are not otherwise applicable, the term shall be defined as it appeared in Section 91.025, RSMo. 1994, and liberally construed to give effect to the intent of this Agreement, which is to designate an exclusive provider, as between the parties hereto, of retail electrical service for anything using or designed to use electricity which is located within the respective service areas described herein.
- B. The terms "electrical service" and "retail electrical service" shall encompass all aspects of the provision of such service, including, but not limited to, the construction, provision and operation of electrical conductors to distribute electrical power and energy to the structure and the generation or procurement of the electrical power and energy itself. While City and Cooperative each retain the right to generate or procure the electrical power and energy inherent in the provision of such service, each may, if it chooses, assign that right or contract with others to provide that particular aspect of the service, but such assignment or contract shall not affect the rights to provide service to the structure as contemplated herein.
- C. The term "permanent service" shall have the same meaning as the definition of "permanent service" found in Sections 91.025, 393.106 and 394.315, RSMo., in effect at the relevant time. If no such statutory definitions exist, the term shall be defined as it appeared in Section 91.025, RSMo. 1994, and shall be liberally construed to give effect to the expressed intent of this Agreement.
- D. The term "Effective Date" shall mean 12:01 a.m. on the date on which the Report and Order of the Missouri Public Service Commission approving this Agreement, as submitted or as may be modified by agreement between City and Cooperative prior to the issue date of such Report and Order, is effective pursuant to the terms of such Report and Order. If the Report and Order does not approve the Agreement as submitted, or as modified prior to the issuance of the Report and Order by agreement between City and Cooperative, or if some entity files an application for rehearing of the Report and Order pursuant to Section 386.500, RSMo. 1994, then there shall be no Effective Date of this Agreement until City and Cooperative both execute a document which establishes an Effective Date for purposes of this Agreement.

- E. The phrase "receiving permanent service" shall mean physically connected to the facilities of the applicable supplier through facilities which are permanently installed in or on the structure, and such facilities are capable of delivering electrical power and energy for the anticipated permanent needs of the structure, whether or not any electric current is actually flowing or being used on the customer's side of the meter.
- F. The term "existing structure" shall mean one which is complete and therefore not under construction as of the Effective Date.
- G. The term "new structure" shall mean one on which construction has not commenced by the Effective Date, or one on which construction has commenced but the structure is not complete from the standpoint that permanent wiring for the electrical power and energy to be utilized by or within the structure has not been permanently installed or for which the respective electrical inspection authority has not granted a permit.
- H. The term "customer" is used herein to describe a natural person, corporation, partnership, limited liability company, firm, association, trust, governmental agency or unit, political subdivision, or any other entity which has entered into a relationship with City or Cooperative to receive permanent electrical service at a structure.

3. ATTRIBUTES OF ZONE 1:

- A. A legal description of the boundaries of Zone 1 is contained in Appendix A.
- B. City shall have the exclusive right to provide permanent electrical service to all existing structures in Zone 1 which are receiving permanent service from the City on the Effective Date.
- C. Cooperative shall have the exclusive right to provide permanent electrical service to all existing structures in Zone 1 which are receiving permanent service from Cooperative on the Effective Date, except as specified in Paragraph 3-F or Paragraph 4.
- D. On and after the Effective Date, City shall have the exclusive right to provide permanent electrical service to any and all new structures in Zone 1 for which permanent service may be initiated. Therefore, Cooperative shall have no right to initiate permanent electrical service to any new structure in Zone 1 on or after the Effective Date.
- E. On or after the Effective Date, if permanent electrical service is interrupted to an existing structure in Zone 1 due to 1) damage or destruction from fire, storm, or other unintended catastrophe, or 2) as a result of the intentional abandonment of the premises by the tenant or owner, but the structure continues to exist in an unoccupied state, then the supplier who was serving the structure immediately prior to the interruption shall be entitled to resume provision of such service to the structure once it is repaired, rebuilt or reoccupied.

- F. If Cooperative was serving a structure in Zone 1 prior to the Effective Date with permanent electrical service, but the structure is intentionally demolished on or after the Effective Date, the City shall have the right to provide such service to any new structure constructed on the premises.
- G. This Agreement does not purport to establish the rights of City or Cooperative to provide permanent electrical service in Zone 1 after expiration of the Term of this Agreement.

4. ANNEXATION BY CITY WITHIN ZONE 1:

- A. The parties agree that the City shall continue to have the right, pursuant to the statutes of the State of Missouri governing municipal annexations, to annex some or all of the parcels within the boundaries of Zone 1 either in a single proceeding or multiple proceedings during the Term of this Agreement, and that nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to place any restrictions upon such statutory rights of the City either in Zone 1 or anywhere else.
- B. If the City annexes a parcel or parcels located within Zone 1, the City shall, within sixty (60) days after the effective date of annexation, 1) provide the notice by publication in a newspaper of general circulation, and 2) provide written notice to Cooperative of City's intent to include any structure served by Cooperative within the annexed area into the City's service territory, as provided in Section 386.800, RSMo. 1994.
- C. If the City annexes a parcel or parcels located within Zone 1, the City shall, within six (6) months after the effective date of the annexation, as provided in Section 386.800.3(2), RSMo. 1994, obtain the approval of the governing body of the City to begin negotiations with Cooperative on a territorial agreement. However, because of the existence of this Agreement as to property located in Zone 1, the negotiations called for in Section 386.800.4, RSMo., shall not be required to address a new territorial agreement between City and Cooperative, the grant of a franchise to Cooperative, authority for Cooperative to continue providing service in Zone 1, or the provision of wholesale service by Cooperative, but instead shall focus on the transfer of Cooperative's facilities in Zone 1 to the City, the compensation to be paid Cooperative therefor, and the establishment of the relevant portion of Zone 1 as an exclusive service territory for the City, as provided further herein. All other adjacent parcels so annexed shall be subject to the procedures outlined in Section 386.800.4, RSMo., this Agreement notwithstanding.
- D. If the City annexes a parcel or parcels located within Zone 1, Cooperative hereby agrees to sell its properties and facilities used in serving the annexed parcel(s), free and clear of any and all liens or liabilities, to City. Cooperative waives any objections to the City being authorized by the Missouri Public Service Commission (PSC") as the exclusive service provider within the annexed area and agrees to cooperate with City in any application to the PSC necessary to accomplish such transfer. Cooperative agrees to sell the affected facilities within Zone 1 for the "fair and reasonable compensation" delineated in Section 386.800.5, RSMo., and as previously defined herein:

- (i) So that this provision may be administered, Cooperative shall provide to City, within thirty (30) days from the date City notifies the Cooperative that it intends to purchase, pursuant to Section 386.800 and this Agreement, the Cooperative's facilities in the newly annexed area, a list identifying by name and address, all of the Cooperative's members/customers who are located within the newly annexed area that will be transferred to the City.
- E. In consideration of Cooperative's agreement to sell its applicable facilities in Zone 1 to the City upon a completed annexation by City within Zone 1 as provided herein, Cooperative further agrees not to sell, lease, transfer or otherwise dispose of or transfer any interest in its facilities located within Zone 1 during the Term of this Agreement without the prior written consent of City. The City recognizes that all of the Cooperative's facilities owned and located, now or in the future, within Zone 1 are subject to a mortgage and security interest in favor of Rural Utilities Service (RUS) of the Department of Agriculture of the United States Government and NRECFC. Any transfers of Cooperative's facilities pursuant to this Agreement are subject to approval and partial release of liens by RUS and CFC. Additionally, to accomplish the contemplated sale(s) of Cooperative's facilities pursuant to this Agreement, Cooperative agrees to obtain the consent to such sale, or waiver of any objections to such sale, or purchase the interest of any third party that may have an interest in any of Cooperative's facilities in Zone 1 by reason of mortgage or otherwise, such consent, waiver or purchase to be made effective within a reasonable period of time considering the federal agencies involved. It is further understood by and between the parties that upon a sale of Facilities to City pursuant to this Section, that Cooperative will immediately begin the process of obtaining partial lien releases from RUS or NRECFC as soon as possible and will at all times continue to pay any and all liens and forever hold City harmless therefor until partial lien releases are obtained. Both parties acknowledge that considering the federal agencies involved, some time may elapse before the partial releases are obtained. Cooperative will make every effort within its power to obtain said releases as soon as practicable. In no case should the lien release period exceed eighteen (18) months from full payment by the City.
- F. In consideration of Cooperative's agreement to sell its applicable facilities in Zone 1 to the City upon any annexation by City within Zone 1 as provided herein, Cooperative further agrees to maintain facilities used in providing service within Zone 1 in the same manner that it maintains its other facilities used in providing service to its customers and to not allow such facilities within Zone 1 to deteriorate or become unsafe, normal wear and tear excepted.

5. ATTRIBUTES OF ZONE 2:

- A. A legal description of the boundaries of Zone 2 is contained in Appendix B.
- B. City shall have the exclusive right to provide permanent electrical service to all existing structures in Zone 2 which are receiving permanent electrical service from the City on the Effective Date and Cooperative shall not have any right to provide such service to such structures.

- C. Except as provided in Paragraph 6, Cooperative shall have the exclusive right to continue to provide permanent electrical service to all existing structures in Zone 2 which are receiving permanent electrical service from Cooperative on the Effective Date and the City shall not have the right to provide such service to such structures.
- D. Except as provided in Paragraph 6, Cooperative shall have the exclusive right to provide permanent electrical service to any and all new structures in Zone 2 for which permanent electrical service is initiated on or after the Effective Date. Except as provided in Paragraph 6, City shall have no right to initiate permanent electrical service to any new structure in Zone 2 after the Effective Date.
- E. Except as provided in Paragraph 6, on or after the Effective Date, if permanent electrical service is interrupted to an existing structure 1) as a result of damage or destruction due to fire, storm, or other unintended catastrophe, or 2) as a result of the intentional abandonment of the premises by the tenant or owner, but the structure continues to exist in an unoccupied state, then the supplier who was serving the structure immediately prior to the interruption shall be entitled to provide such service to the structure once it is repaired, rebuilt or reoccupied.
- F. Except as provided in Paragraph 6, if a structure in Zone 2 is intentionally demolished subsequent to the Effective Date, Cooperative shall have the right to provide service to any new structure constructed on the premises.
- G. This Agreement does not purport to establish the rights of City or Cooperative to provide permanent electrical service in Zone 2 after expiration of the Term of this Agreement.

6. ANNEXATION BY CITY WITHIN ZONE 2:

- A. The parties agree that the City shall continue to have the right, pursuant to the statutes of the State of Missouri, to annex some or all of the parcels within the boundaries of Zone 2, either in a single proceeding or multiple proceedings during the Term of this Agreement, and that nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to place any restrictions upon such statutory rights of the City in Zone 2 or anywhere else.
- B. On the Effective Date of the annexation by City of any parcel or parcels located within Zone 2, the exclusive right of Cooperative to provide permanent electrical service to any new structure in Zone 2 as provided in Paragraph 5-D shall cease with regard to the annexed area. On and after the effective date of such annexation, the City shall have the exclusive right to provide permanent electrical service to any structure within the annexed area which requires the initiation of permanent electrical service.
- C. If the City annexes a parcel or parcels located within Zone 2, the City shall, within sixty (60) days after the effective date of the annexation, 1) provide notice by publication in a newspaper of general circulation, and 2) provide written notice to Cooperative of City's intent

to include any structure served by Cooperative within the annexed area into the City's service territory, as provided in Section 386.800, RSMo. 1994.

- D. If the City annexes a parcel or parcels located within Zone 2, the City shall, within six (6) months after the effective date of the annexation, as provided in Section 386.800.3(2), RSMo. 1994, obtain the approval of the governing body of the City to begin negotiations with Cooperative on a territorial agreement. However, because of the existence of this Agreement, the negotiations called for in Section 386.800.4, RSMo., shall not be required to address a new territorial agreement between City and Cooperative, the grant of a franchise to Cooperative, authority for Cooperative to continue providing service in Zone 2, or the provision of wholesale service by Cooperative, but instead shall focus on the transfer of Cooperative's facilities in Zone 2 to the City, the compensation to be paid Cooperative therefor, and the establishment of the relevant portion of Zone 2 as an exclusive service territory for the City, as provided further herein. All other adjacent parcels so annexed shall be subject to the procedures outlined in Section 386.800.4, RSMo., this Agreement notwithstanding.
- E. If the City annexes a parcel or parcels located within Zone 2, Cooperative hereby agrees to sell its properties and facilities used in serving the annexed parcel(s), free and clear of any and all liens or liabilities, to City. Cooperative waives any objections to the City being authorized by the PSC as the exclusive service provider within the annexed area and agrees to cooperate with City in any application to the PSC necessary to accomplish such transfer. Cooperative agrees to sell the affected facilities within Zone 2 for the "fair and reasonable compensation" delineated in Section 386.800.5, RSMo., with the following exception: Cooperative hereby waives the right to receive "four hundred percent (400%) of gross revenues less gross receipts taxes received by the affected electric supplier from the twelve (12) month period preceding the approval of the municipality's governing body" under the provisions of subdivision (2) of subsection 3 of Section 386.800, "normalized to produce a representative usage from customers at the subject structures in the annexed area" for those structures which are permanently connected to Cooperative's facilities in Zone 2 after the Effective Date of this Agreement. Instead of the compensation as set forth in 386.800.5(3), (four hundred percent (400%) of gross revenues less gross receipts taxes received by Cooperative from the twelve (12) month period preceding the approval of the City's governing body), Cooperative hereby agrees to a sale at two hundred percent (200%) for those structures that are either connected to Cooperative's facilities or begin receiving permanent service from Cooperative in Zone 2 after the Effective Date of this Agreement. All structures that were either connected to Cooperative's facilities or receiving permanent service from Cooperative in Zone 2 on the Effective Date of this Agreement, however, will be priced at the four hundred percent (400%) amount specified in Section 386.800.5(3).
- (i) So that this provision may be administered, Cooperative shall provide to City, within thirty (30) days of the Effective Date of such annexation, a list identifying by name, address, and account number, all of Cooperative's customers within Zone 2 on the Effective Date.

- (ii) If the PSC determines, for whatever reason, that it does not have the authority to modify the provisions of Section 386.800.5(3), RSMo., to give effect to the bargain reached between Cooperative and City which is reflected in Paragraph 6-E above, the failure of the PSC to give effect to such provision shall be considered as an impossibility of performance by both parties and this Agreement shall be null and void and of no consequence, it being understood by and between the parties that this Agreement must be approved by the Missouri Public Service Commission to have any legal effect.
- F. In consideration of Cooperative's agreement to sell its applicable facilities in Zone 2 to the City upon a completed annexation by City within Zone 2 as provided herein, Cooperative further agrees not to sell, lease, transfer or otherwise dispose of or transfer any interest in its facilities located within Zone 2 during the Term of this Agreement without the prior written consent of City. The City recognizes that all of Cooperative's facilities owned and located, now or in the future, within Zone 2 are subject to a mortgage and security interest in favor of Rural Utilities Service (RUS) of the Department of Agriculture of the United States Government and NRECFC. Any transfers of Cooperative's facilities pursuant to this Agreement are subject to approval and partial release of liens by RUS and CFC. Additionally, to accomplish the contemplated sale(s) of Cooperative's facilities pursuant to this Agreement, Cooperative agrees to obtain the consent to such sale, or waiver of any objections to such sale, or purchase the interest of any third party that may have an interest in any of Cooperative's facilities in Zone 2 by reason of mortgage or otherwise, such consent, waiver or purchase to be made effective within a reasonable period of time considering the federal agencies involved. It is further understood by and between the parties that upon a sale of Facilities to City pursuant to this Section, that Cooperative will immediately begin the process of obtaining partial lien releases from RUS or NRECFC as soon as possible and will at all times continue to pay any and all liens and forever hold City harmless therefor until partial lien releases are obtained. Both parties acknowledges that, considering the federal agencies involved, some time may elapse before the partial releases are obtained. Cooperative will make every effort within its power to obtain said releases as soon as practicable. In no case should the lien release period exceed eighteen (18) months from full payment by the City.
- G. In consideration of Cooperative's agreement to sell its applicable facilities in Zone 2 to City upon any annexation by City within Zone 2 as provided herein, Cooperative further agrees to maintain its facilities used in providing service within Zone 2 in the same manner that it maintains its other facilities used in providing service to its customers and to not allow such facilities within Zone 2 to deteriorate or become unsafe, normal wear and tear excepted.

7. ATTRIBUTES OF ZONE 3:

- A. A legal description of the boundaries of Zone 3 is contained in Appendix C.
- B. Cooperative shall have the exclusive right to provide permanent electrical service to all existing structures in Zone 3 which are receiving permanent electrical service from the Cooperative on the Effective Date and City shall not have any right to provide such service to such structures during the Term of this Agreement.

- C. City is providing permanent electrical service to less than ten (10) existing structures in Zone 3 as of the date this Agreement is executed by City. City shall have the exclusive right to provide permanent electrical service to all such existing structures in Zone 3 and Cooperative shall not have any right to provide such service to such structures during the Term of this Agreement.
- D. Cooperative shall have the exclusive right to provide permanent electrical service to any and all new structures in Zone 3 for which permanent electrical service is initiated on or after the Effective Date. City shall have no right to initiate permanent electrical service to any new structure in Zone 3 after the Effective Date and continuing through the Term of this Agreement. This Agreement does not purport to establish the rights of City or Cooperative to provide permanent electrical service in Zone 3 after expiration of the Term of this Agreement.
- E. On or after the Effective Date and during the Term of this Agreement, if permanent electrical service is interrupted to an existing structure in Zone 3, 1) as a result of damage or destruction due to fire, storm or other unintended catastrophe, or 2) as a result of the intentional abandonment of the premises by the tenant or owner but the structure continues to exist in an unoccupied state, then the supplier who was serving the structure immediately prior to the interruption shall be entitled to provide such service to the structure once it is repaired, rebuilt or reoccupied.
- F. If Cooperative was serving a structure in Zone 3 prior to the Effective Date with permanent electrical service, but the structure is intentionally demolished subsequent to the Effective Date but during the Term of this Agreement, Cooperative shall have the right to provide such service to any new structure constructed on the premises.
- G. If City was serving a structure in Zone 3 prior to the Effective Date with permanent electrical service, but the structure is intentionally demolished subsequent to the Effective Date but during the Term of this Agreement, Cooperative shall have the right to provide such service to any new structure constructed on the premises.
- H. This Agreement does not purport to establish the rights of City or Cooperative to provide permanent electrical service in Zone 3 after the expiration of the Term of this Agreement.

8. MATERIAL BREACH BY PARTIES:

If, after ten (10) day's advance written notice from Cooperative to desist, and such notice references this paragraph of this Agreement, City intentionally continues to provide permanent service to any structure which this Agreement does not allow City to serve but does allow Cooperative to serve, such conduct by City shall be a material breach of this Agreement and City shall pay to Cooperative liquidated damages in the amount of Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00), together with all attorney's fees and costs necessary to enforce this contract and, at the option of the non-breaching party, this Agreement shall immediately become null and

void.

If, after ten (10) day's advance written notice from City to desist, and such notice references this paragraph of this Agreement, Cooperative intentionally continues to provide permanent service to any structure which this Agreement does not allow Cooperative to serve, but does allow City to serve, such conduct by Cooperative shall be a material breach of this Agreement and Cooperative shall pay to City liquidated damages in the amount of \$10,000.00, together with all attorney's fees and costs necessary to enforce this contract, and, at the option of the non-breaching party, this Agreement shall immediately become null and void.

9. CONDITION PRECEDENT - REGULATORY APPROVALS:

This Agreement is conditioned upon receipt of approval by the PSC by Report and Order, the National Rural Electric Cooperative Financial Corporation, and the Rural Utility Services, with such approval being satisfactory in form and content to City and Cooperative. If neither party notifies the other in writing within ten (10) days after the effective date of a final order of the PSC approving this Agreement, or the approval of the National Rural Electric Cooperative Financial Corporation, or Rural Utility Services, it shall be presumed that all approvals are satisfactory in form and content to both parties. It is further understood that the approval of National Rural Electric Cooperative Financial Corporation and Rural Utility Services are conditions precedent to this Agreement, said approval being necessary to eventually obtain partial lien releases hereunder. In the event that National Rural Electric Cooperative Financial Corporation or Rural Utility Services would not, for whatever reason, give approval to this Agreement prior to its filing with PSC, then and in such event this Agreement shall be null and void and of no consequence. It is further understood that approval of this Agreement by Rural Utility Services and National Rural Electric Cooperative Financial Corporation is confirmation that those lenders will give partial lien releases to release any facilities sold and transferred pursuant to the formulas contained herein which determine fair and reasonable compensation.

10. PROCEDURE PRIOR TO APPROVAL BY PSC OF THIS AGREEMENT:

During the interval between the date of execution of this Agreement and the date it is approved by the PSC pursuant to Section 394.312, RSMo., the parties shall not be bound by the territorial division provisions of this Agreement and may provide service to any customer seeking service if the supplier can lawfully provide such service to the particular location. Pending the issuance of a decision either approving or denying approval of this Agreement by the PSC, however, neither Cooperative nor City shall construct primary or secondary electric facilities within the territory assigned exclusively to the other pursuant to this Agreement, unless ordered to do so by the PSC or a court of competent jurisdiction, unless mutually agreed to by the parties. If in the interim before this Agreement is approved by the PSC a new customer should locate on one side of a proposed boundary and request service from the party on the opposite side of the boundary, and the party has the existing right to provide such service, the parties agree to submit the matter to the PSC for determination in the docket set up for approval

of this Agreement. The parties agree to propose to the PSC in such case that the party which will have the exclusive right to serve the customer if this Agreement is approved by the PSC should have the exclusive right and obligation to serve the customer in the interim.

11. INDIRECT PROVISION OF SERVICE TO STRUCTURES NOT PERMITTED:

The intent of this Agreement is to designate an exclusive provider of retail electric service for structures or anything else using or designed to use electricity to be located within the described areas. Neither party shall furnish, make available, assist in providing, render or extend permanent electrical service to a structure, which that party would not be permitted to serve directly pursuant to this Agreement, by indirect means such as through a subsidiary corporation, through another entity, or by metering service outside of the area for delivery within the area. This shall not be construed to otherwise prohibit sales of electric power and energy between the parties to this Agreement.

12. **TERM**:

The Term of this Agreement shall be twenty (20) years from and after the Effective Date. The expiration of the Term of this Agreement shall eliminate the exclusive service territories provided for herein, but shall not, in and of itself, entitle a party to provide service to a structure lawfully being served by the other party, or allow a change of suppliers to any structure in the other's then-effective service areas, unless such a change is otherwise permitted by law.

13. COOPERATION:

City and Cooperative agree to undertake all actions reasonably necessary to implement this Agreement. City and Cooperative shall cooperate with each other in presenting a joint application to the PSC demonstrating that this Agreement is in the public interest. City and Cooperative shall share equally in the costs assessed by the PSC for seeking administrative approval of this Agreement. All other costs incurred by the parties in seeking administrative approval of this Agreement will be borne by the respective party incurring the costs.

14. **GENERAL TERMS**:

- A. <u>Land Descriptions</u>: The legal descriptions in the Appendices to this Agreement are assumed by the parties to be accurate and reliable and to match the map. Where the map does not correspond with the metes and bounds description, the map shall control.
- B. <u>No Constructive Waiver</u>: No failure of City or Cooperative to enforce any provision hereof shall be deemed to be a waiver.

- C. <u>Modifications</u>: Neither the boundaries described in this Agreement nor any provision of this Agreement may be modified or repealed except by a signed writing of the parties which is approved by all applicable regulatory authorities.
- D. <u>Survival</u>: This Agreement shall inure to the benefit and be binding upon the parties hereto, their respective successors and assigns, during the Term hereof.
- E. Lack of Approval or Termination: If the PSC or any other regulatory authority having jurisdiction does not approve this Agreement, or if the Condition Precedent is not fulfilled, this Agreement shall be nullified and of no legal effect between the parties. Further, if any part of this Agreement is declared invalid or void by a court or agency of competent jurisdiction, then the parties shall replace such provision as similarly as possible to the provision which was declared invalid or void so as to return each of them, as much as practical, to the status quo prior to the declaration.
- F. <u>Easements and Rights-of-Way</u>: This Agreement shall not be construed to hinder or prevent either party from obtaining easements or rights-of-way through or in any part of the service area of the other if the acquisition of such easement or right-of-way is reasonably necessary to or desirable for the performance of the party's duties to provide electrical service to its customers in other areas.
- G. <u>Future Subdivision Changes</u>: The subsequent platting, re-platting, subdividing, resubdividing, or renaming of any parcel or subdivision covered by this Agreement shall not affect the respective rights of either City or Cooperative established by this Agreement.
- H. Governing Law: This Agreement shall be governed and controlled by the laws of the State of Missouri.

15. PARTIES TO EXERCISE GOOD FAITH IN IMPLEMENTING AGREEMENT:

It is understood by both parties hereto, that from time to time questions may arise regarding specific situations and the impact of this Agreement upon the electrical service to be provided to some particular customer or prospective customer. The parties hereto agree that they shall at all times communicate with one another in the good faith implementation of this Agreement, it being the goal of the parties to work with one another to give a reasonable and practical interpretation of the contents of this Agreement in any given situation. If differences arise concerning the interpretation of any portion of this Agreement that cannot be resolved by the parties, all parties agree to jointly seek an informal opinion of the Public Service Commission to resolve any such issues as soon as possible. Nothing herein shall invalidate any other portion of this Agreement during the process of reaching a resolution of a particular issue.

CITY OF POPLAR BLUFF, MISSOURI

By:
Chris Rushin, Mayor

ATTEST:

Deputy City Clerk

(Seal)

OZARK BORDER ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE

Bob Griffin, President/

ATTEST:

Virgil Wagner, Secretary

(Seal)

OZARK BORDER - POPLAR BLUFF TERRITORIAL AGREEMENTS POPLAR BLUFF ZONE 1

All of that part of Sections 20, 21, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, and 35 of Township 25 North, Range 6 East, and all that part of Sections 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, and 17 of Township 24 North, Range 6 East of the Fifth Principal Meridian, Butler County, Missouri, described as follows: The POINT OF BEGINNING being the point of intersection of the North line of Section 26, Township 26 North, Range 5 East, with the Easterly right-of-way line of the Missouri Pacific Railroad; thence, Westerly along and with the North line of Sections 26, 27, and 28 to the one-quarter corner of Sections 21 and 28; thence, Northerly, along and with the East line of the Southwest Quarter of Section 21 to the Northeast corner of the Southwest Quarter of Section 21; thence, West along and with said North line and the North line of the South one-half of Section 20 to the West line of Section 20; thence, South along and with said West line to the Northeast corner of Section 30; thence, West along and with the North line of Section 30 to the Northwest Corner of the East one-half of the West one-half of the Northeast Quarter; thence, South along and with the West line of the East one-half of the West one-half of the Northeast Quarter to the Northeast Corner of property described in book 564 at page 151 in the Butler County Deed Records; thence, West along and with said North line a distance of 490.6 feet; thence, Southerly along and with the West line of said property a distance of 65.0 feet; thence, Westerly along and with the North line of property described in Book 730 at page 14 a distance of 134.0 feet to the Northwest Corner thereof; thence, Southerly parallel to the West line of the Northeast Quarter of said Section 30 and the West line of said property a distance of 479.5 feet to the Northerly right-of-way line of Oak Grove Road (County Road 438); thence, Easterly along and with said right-of-way line to the Westerly right-of-way line of the proposed U.S. Highway 67 By-pass; thence, Southerly along and with said Westerly right-of-way line through Sections 30 and 31, Township 25 North, Range 6 East, and through part of Section 6 Township 24 North, Range 6 East to the centerline line of Butler County Road number 450; thence, Easterly along and with said centerline to the West line of Section 5; thence, South along and with said West line to the Southwest corner of Section 5; thence, East along and with the South line of said Section 5 to the Southeast Corner of the Southwest Quarter of Section 5, Township 24 North, Range 6 East; thence, South along and with the centerline of Sections 8, and 17 to the Southwest corner of the East Half of Section 17; thence, East along and with the South line of Sections 17, 16, and 15 to the Southeast corner of Section 15; thence, North along and with the East line of said Section 15 to the Southwest Corner of the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 14: thence, East along and with the South line of said Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter to the Southeast Corner of the West one-half of the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter; thence, North along and with the East line of the West one-half of the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter to the South line of Section 11; thence, East along and with said South line to the Southeast Corner of Section 11; thence, Northerly along

and with the East line of Sections 11 and 2 to the Northeast Corner of Section 2; thence, Westerly along and with the North line of Section 2 to the Southeast Corner of Section 35, Township 25 North, Range 6 East; thence, North along and with the East line of Section 35 to the Northeast Corner of the Southeast Quarter of Section 35; thence, West along and with the North line of the Southeast Quarter to the left bank of Black River; thence, Southwesterly along and with said left bank to the South line of the North one-half of the Southeast Quarter of said Section 35; thence, Westerly along and with said South line to the Easterly right-of-way line of the Missouri Pacific Railroad; thence, Northerly along and with said Easterly right-of-way line to The POINT OF BEGINNING, EXCEPTING THEREFROM, all of Deerfield Estates as filed in the Butler County Recorders's office and lying in the Southwest Quarter of Section 32, Township 25 North, Range 6 East, and also except Lots 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, and 8 of Minters Subdivision of part of the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section 17, Township 24 North, Range 6 East.

AND ALSO, all of that part of Section 17, Township 24 North, Range 6 East described as follows: The POINT OF BEGINNING being the Northwest Corner of the South one-half of the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter; thence, South along and with the West line of the Northwest Quarter to the Northerly right-of-way line of existing U.S. highway 67; thence, Northeasterly along and with said right-of-way line to the West line of property described in book 556 at page 110; thence, Northerly along and with said West line and the West line of property described in book 628 at page 710 to the North line of the South one-half of the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter; thence, West along and with said North line to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

OZARK BORDER - POPLAR BLUFF TERRITORIAL AGREEMENTS ZONE 2

All of that part of Sections 20, 21, 30, and 31 of Township 25 North, Range 6 East, and all of that part of Sections 6, 7, 8, 14, 17, and 18 of Township 24 North, Range 6 East of the Fifth Principal Meridian, all in Butler County, Missouri, described as follows:

All of the Northwest Quarter of Section 21; all of the North One-Half of Section 20; all of the South One-Half of Section 30 lying West of the proposed U.S. Highway Number 67 By-pass and South of the north right-of-way of Oak Grove Road (County Road 438); all of the Northwest Quarter of Section 30; all of the West One-half of the West One-Half of the Northeast Quarter of Section 30 except Poplar Bluff R-1 School District property described in Book 564 at page 151, Book 321 at page 371, Book 34 at page 26, Book 266 at page 41, and Book 730 at page 14; all of Section 31 lying West of U.S. Highway 67 By-pass; all of the West One-Half of Section 6, Township 24 North, Range 6 East lying North of the centerline of Butler County Road Number 450 and West of the centerline of U.S. Highway 67 By-pass; all of the South One-half of said Section 6 lying East of the centerline of U.S. Highway 67 By-pass and South of the centerline of Butler County Road Number 450; all of Section 7 lying East of the centerline of U.S. Highway 67 By-pass; all of the West One-half of Section 8; all of Section 18 lying East of the centerline of U.S. Highway 67 By-pass; all of the West One-half of Section 17 EXCEPT that part of the Northwest Ouarter described as follows: The POINT OF BEGINNING being the Northwest Corner of the South One-half of the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter; thence, South along and with the West line of the Northwest Quarter to the Northerly Right-of-way line of existing U.S. Highway 67; thence, Northeasterly along and with said right-of-way line to the West Line of property described in Book 556 at page 110; thence, Northerly along and with said West line and the West line of property described in Book 628 at page 710 to the North line of the South One-half of the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter; thence, West along and with said North line to the POINT OF BEGINNING. AND ALSO all of Section 14, Township 24 North, Range 6 East EXCEPT the West One-half of the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter.

OZARK BORDER - POPLAR BLUFF TERRITORIAL AGREEMENTS ZONE 3

All of that part of Sections 21, 22, 23, 26, and 35, Township 25 North, Range 6 East, all of that part of Sections 6, 7, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, and 23, Township 24 North, Range 6 East, and all of that part of Sections 12, 13, and 24, Township 24 North, Range 5 East of the Fifth Principal Meridian, all in Butler County, Missouri, described as follows:

The POINT OF BEGINNING being the Northeast Corner of Section 23, Township 25 North, Range 6 East; thence, South along and with the East line of Sections 23, 26, and 35 to the Northeast Corner of the Southeast Quarter of Section 35; thence, West along and with the North line of the Southeast Quarter of the Left bank of Black River; thence, Southwesterly along and with said Left bank to the South line of the North One-half of the Southeast Quarter; thence, Westerly along and with said South line to the Easterly right-of-way line of the Missouri Pacific Railroad; thence, Northerly along and with said Easterly right-of-way line to the North line of Section 26 also being the South line of Section 23; thence, Westerly along and with the South line of Sections 23, 22, and 21 to the Southwest Corner of the Southeast Quarter of Section 21; thence, North along and with the West line of the East One-half of Section 21 to the Northwest Corner of the Northeast Quarter of Section 21; thence, Easterly along and with the North line of Sections 21, 22, and 23 to the POINT OF BEGINNING. AND ALSO, all of Lots 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, and 8 of Minters Subdivision of part of the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section 17, Township 24 North, Range 6 East. AND ALSO, the POINT OF BEGINNING being the point of intersection of the West line of Section 6, Township 24 North, Range 6 East with the centerline of Butler County Road Number 450; thence, Easterly along and with said centerline to the centerline of U.S. Highway Number 67 By-pass; thence, Southerly along and with said centerline to the North line of Section 19; thence, Easterly along and with the North line of Sections 19, 20, 21, 22, and 23 to the Northeast Corner of Section 23; thence, South along and with the East line of Section 23 to the Southeast Corner of Section 23; thence, West along and with the South line of Sections 23, 22, 21, 20, and 19 to the Southwest Corner of Section 19; thence, North along and with the West line of Section 19 to the Southeast Corner of Section 24, Township 24 North, Range 5 East; thence, Westerly along and with the South line of Section 24 to the Southwest Corner of Section 24, Township 24 North, Range 5 East; thence, North along and with the West line of Sections 24, 13, and 12 to the Northwest Corner of Section 12, Township 24 North, Range 5 East; thence, Easterly along and with the North line of Section 12 to the Northeast Corner of Section 12; thence, North along and with the West line of Section 6, Township 24 North, Range 6 East, to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

WANDA ELLSWORTH CIRCUIT CLERK DIV I CIRCUIT COURT COURTHOUSE POPLAR BLUFF, MO 63901 TELEPHONE 573-686-8082 FAX 573-686-8094

Date: February 21, 2003

TO: Mr. Terry McVey, Attorney at Law - P. O. Box 189, Kennett, MO 63857 Mr. L. Joe Scott, Attorney at Law - P. O. Box 1288, Poplar Bluff, MO 63901 Mr. Mark Kennedy, Attorney at Law - P. O. Box 696, Poplar Bluff, MO 63901 Mr. Victor Scott, Attorney at Law - P. O. Box 1438, Jefferson City, MO 65102

CITY OF POPLAR BLUFF, Plaintiff

VS.

Case Number – CV102-177CC

OZARK BORDER ELECTRIC COOP., Defendant

On the 11th day of February, 2003 the Judge of this court made the following order:

Plaintiff appears by Terry M. McVey and Paul A. Kidwell, its' attorneys. Defendant appears by Mark A. Kennedy, its' attorney. Defendant's Motion to Dismiss Petition for Declaratory Judgment filed on 12/10/02 is taken up. Defendant's attorney invites Court's attention to Paragraph 15 of a Territorial Agreement dated 8/22/97, and Court suggests that Public Service Commission be contacted to see if it will render an informal opinion in this matter. Motion to Dismiss is held in obeyance until such information is received from Public Service Commission. Paul McGhee, Judge

Wanda Ellsworth, Circuit Clerk

Deputy Clerk